

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO.10194 OF 2025**

Siddhivinayak Co-Op. Industrial ... Petitioner  
Premises Soc. Ltd. Build. No. 8  
Through Its Chairman And Secretary

V/s.

The State Of Maharashtra Through ... Respondents  
Ministry Of Co-Operative Affairs And  
Ors.

-----  
Adv. Kamana Kapoor, for the petitioner.

Ms. R.M. Shinde, AGP, for the State.

-----  
CORAM : N.J. JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 13<sup>TH</sup> OCTOBER 2025.

**PC:**

1. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 22<sup>nd</sup> December 2025.
3. Learned AGP waives notice to respondent nos. 1 and 2.
4. In addition to notice through Court the petitioner shall serve the rest of the respondents by private service and file an affidavit of service.

**(N.J. JAMADAR, J)**